Bill Number: 24-03

Ordinance Number:

4033

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN A CONTRACT FOR SERVICE WITH CABLE ONE INC DBA CABLEAMERICA

Be it ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Robert as follows:

- SECTION 1. A copy of a proposed Contract for Service between Cable One Inc dba
 CableAmerica and City of St. Robert is attached hereto as Exhibit A and is
 incorporated herein by specific reference. The services referenced in the Contract
 for Service are for the City's new wastewater treatment facility.
- SECTION 2. Included in the Contract for Service is an installation fee in the amount of \$35,043.71 and monthly service fees over a sixty (60) month term, including a fee of \$632.00/month for dedicated high speed internet access and a fee of \$10.00/month for a static IP address.
- SECTION 3. The Board of Aldermen reviews and approves the Contract for Service with Cable One Inc dba CableAmerica, provided that, in future budget years, the continuation of the said sixty (60) month term will be subject to each future budget year's budgetary approval process and the continuation of the said term shall, therefore, be at the discretion of the Board of Alderman.
- SECTION 4. The Mayor of the City of St. Robert, subject to the limitation set out in Section 3., above, is authorized to execute the Contract for Service from Cable One Inc dba CableAmerica as a written contract, to legally bind the City of St. Robert to the contract, and to expend City funds pursuant to the terms of the contract. The City Clerk is directed to affix to the said contract the official seal of the City and attest to the same.
- **SECTION 5.** This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

READ THREE TIMES AND PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF ST. ROBERT, MISSOURI ON MARCH 12, 2024.

Attest:

Mayor

City Clerk